3. GOING CONCERN

The Company has assessed its ability to continue as a going concern for the next 12 months from the end of the

Reporting Period, and has not identified any matters or circumstances that cast significant doubt on the Company’s

ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements have been prepared on a going concern

assumption.

– 9 –

4. ACCOUNTING ERRORS IN PREVIOUS PERIOD

In connection with the proposed public offering of not more than 155.5666 million A Shares and the proposed listing

of the A shares on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange, Da Hua Certified Public Accountants (Special General Partnership),

the auditor of the Company, has conducted an audit on the Group’s combined financial statements for the three

financial years ended 31 December 2020 and the six months ended 30 June 2021 prepared in accordance with the

ASBEs. Certain differences exist between figures at the end of 2020 in the reporting combined financial statements

and figures in the Company’s previously published 2020 Annual Report, the differences are as follows:

(Unit: RMB0’000)

31 December 2020

Item

Figures in 2020

Annual Report

Restated

financial figures Differences

Total assets 323,037 322,711 (326)

Total liabilities 235,222 237,001 1,779

Net assets attributable to the Company 87,815 85,710 (2,105)

Total profit 20,444 20,764 320

Net profit 16,522 17,051 529

Further details of the above differences are set out in the Company’s announcement dated 13 December 2021.

5. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group considers the business from the perspective of service activities, which mainly

include the following two reportable segments:

(1) Heat supply, including the provision and distribution of heat, pipeline connection fee and heat transmission; and

(2) Construction, maintenance and design services and others.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating segments separately for the purpose of making decisions

about resource allocation and performance assessment. The operating segments are each managed separately because

they distribute distinct products/services with different production/distribution processes and due to their distinct

operating and gross margin characteristics. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/loss,

which is measured consistently with the Group’s profit/loss before tax.

– 10 –

Intersegment sales and transfers are conducted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties

at the contractual prices which are comparable to prevailing market prices.

Unit: RMB

Year ended 31 December 2021 Heat supply

Construction,
maintenance and

design services
and others Total

Segment revenue 1,503,069,365.91 242,484,722.26 1,745,554,138.17
Sales to external customers 1,497,035,692.61 152,562,578.58 1,649,598,271.19
Intersegment sales 6,033,673.30 89,922,193.68 95,955,866.98

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (95,955,866.98)

1,649,598,271.19

Year ended 31 December 2020 (Restated) Heat supply

Construction,

maintenance and

design services

and others Total

Segment revenue 1,455,477,916.60 523,698,245.11 1,979,176,161.71

Sales to external customers 1,420,980,855.22 476,006,994.75 1,896,987,849.97

Intersegment sales 34,497,061.38 47,691,250.36 82,188,311.74

Reconciliation:

Elimination of intersegment sales (82,188,311.74)

1,896,987,849.97

– 11 –

6. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Unit: RMB

Ageing 2021 2020

(Restated)

Within 1 year 132,043,172.92 218,040,755.49

1–2 years 122,066,008.36 61,461,066.74

2–3 years 41,783,027.54 7,646,553.25

3–4 years 4,079,250.65 6,957,525.60

4–5 years 4,009,427.60 2,083,921.24

Over 5 years 12,384,620.68 12,636,419.28

Sub-total 316,365,507.75 308,826,241.60

Less: Provision for bad debts 93,304,508.74 49,352,347.44

Total 223,060,999.01 259,473,894.16

7. CONTRACT ASSETS

Unit: RMB

2021 2020

(Restated)

Item

Balance of